T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER
2010

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

David Payne

Published: Monday, 27 September 2010

Contact: Natasha Dogra
Tel: 01895 277488

Fax: 01895 277373
ndogra®@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=123&Year=2009

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . .# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermi
[...]
d party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

a A W N

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

To sign and receive the minutes of the 5th August and 26th August meetings.

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public

Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or

land concerned.

Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 12 Eastbury Road, Northwood | Part two storey, part single storey 15-28

Northwood front extension with 1 side

1901/APP/2010/244 rooflight, first floor side/rear

extension to include 3 side
dormers and 3 side rooflights, with
external staircase to rear to
provide additional bedrooms and
alterations to existing, external
alterations and new landscaping
(involving demolition of bay
window to ground floor rear, part
first floor external wall and part of
the west elevation wall).




Non Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

7 | 12 Eastbury Road, Northwood | Demolition of bay window to 29 -34
Northwood ground floor rear, part first floor
1901/APP/2010/245 external wall, part of the west

elevation wall and several internal
walls (Application for Conservation
Area Consent).

8 | MOD Eastcote, Lime Eastcote & | Details of off-site highway works in | 35 -40
Grove, Ruislip East compliance with condition 40 of
10189/APP/2009/1117 | Ruislip; planning permission

ref.10189/APP/ 2007/3383 dated
21/02/2008: Redevelopment for
residential purposes at a density of
up to 50 dwellings per hectare.

9 | MOD Eastcote, Lime Eastcote & | Details of pedestrian crossing in 41 -44
Grove, Ruislip East compliance with condition 20 of
10189/APP/2010/168 | Ruislip; planning permission

ref.10189/APP/ 2007/2954 dated
03/03/2008: Proposed new access
road from Eastcote Road to the
boundary of R.A.F. Eastcote to
facilitate the redevelopment of
R.A.F. Eastcote for residential
purposes.

10| 63 Lime Grove, Eastcote & | Erection of 3, four-bedroom, three 45 - 56
Eastcote East storey terrace dwellings involving
27575/APP/2010/1983 | Ruislip; the demolition of existing dwelling.

11| 66 Long Lane, Ickenham; | Erection of two storey building with | 57 - 84

Ickenham
39319/APP/2010/1601

habitable accommodation in the
roof space, containing 7 two
bedroom flats (amendment to
previously approved scheme
39319/APP/2007/171 dated 10-12-
2007 - including 2 new rear
dormers)




12| 66 Long Lane, Ickenham; | Demolition of existing house and 85-92
Ickenham garage (in connection with
39319/APP/2010/1602 proposal to redevelop site for 7 x

2-bedroom flats) (Application for
Conservation Area Consent)

13| Ruislip Nursing Manor; Single storey side extension and 93-112
Home,173 West End part single storey, part two storey
Road, Ruislip rear extension, involving
19817/APP/2010/1703 demolition of existing conservatory

to rear and staff room to side.

14 | Priors Farm, West South Single storey side extension to 113 -

End Road, Ruislip Ruislip; existing cattle yard. 122

14699/APP/2010/1493

15

Any Iltems Transferred from Part 1

16

Any Other Business in Part 2

Plans for North Planning Committee




Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 August 2010 T™IL .‘ \‘ ON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman), David Allam
(Labour Lead), Michael Markham, Carol Melvin and David Payne.

LBH Officers Present:

Natasha Dogra (Democratic Services)

Meg Hirani (Planning Officer)

James Rodger (Head of Planning & Enforcement)
Syed Shah (Planning Officer)

Sarah White (Legal Advisor)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) Action by

Clir Anita MacDonald sent her apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE Action by
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

Clir Michael Markham declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest
in item 8 and item 16 of the agenda. Clir Markham did not leave the
room and voted on both items.

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS Action by
MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record and signed by the

Chairman.

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR Action by
URGENT (Agenda Iltem 4)
None.

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 Action by

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 5)

Iltems marked Part | were considered in public and ltems 19 and 20
were marked Part || and were considered in private.

6. UXBRIDGE GOLF CLUB, THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM, Action by
4601/APP/2010/1103 (Agenda ltem 6)

Page 1



In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to address the
meeting.

Points raised by the petitioner:

= The golf club is currently not being used and had been in decline
for years

» There was no practice ground or teaching ground for golfers

= The steep slopes at hole 9 and 10 are very difficult to play on
and needed to be addressed

*» The drainage system needed restoration

» The golf course needed rejuvenation by an applicant as soon as
possible.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution three representatives of
the three petitions received in objection to the proposal were invited to
address the meeting.

Points raised by the petitioners:

» The proposed plans for the golf course by the current applicant
would be harmful to the wildlife in the area

» The steep slopes on the course cannot be used by disabled
people

= There were issues with the drainage system, with many holes
not being used throughout the year as there was flooding in
some parts of the green

= Landfill issues do not help drainage problems

» Lorries carrying landfill waste will cause noise pollution for local
residents

= Additional conditions should be imposed on the applicant in
relation to a deadline for landfill completion and a review of
progress

= Membership of the golf club had been adversely affected due to
the lack of action by the applicant

The Agent was present at the meeting and addressed the Committee:

» The Agent reiterated the fact that the company was not a landfill
company, but a golf management company operating in the UK
and Ireland.

» The company currently operated eleven public golf courses

= The 2010 season would see the company pay over £400,000 in
rent to the London Borough of Hillingdon (£280,000 in fixed rent
and £120,000 in turnover related rent).

The Committee asked the Agent that should planning permission be
granted how long would it be before the golf course could be played
on. The Agent said the works would be completed by April 2012. The
Committee also asked Members why the course had not been
maintained lately. The Agent said he was unable to answer as he was
not involved in the course maintenance.

A Ward Councillor was present and addressed the Committee:
» There had been a total lack of maintenance of the golf course
» Disabled access was unsatisfactory

Page 2




» The Restoration Bond offered by the Agent was not a large
enough sum and would not cover restoration costs, should the
company fail to complete the task.

Members commended Officers on a very comprehensive report.
Members highlighted their concerns over the low rate of the restoration
bond put forward by the Applicant. The Committee said that figure of
the bond currently being offered was very low compared to expected
offers.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be refused for the following
reason:

“The applicant has failed to demonstrate that an appropriate level of
security in the form of a land restoration bond will be provided. Given
that the sum of the land restoration bond has not been agreed, in the
opinion of the local planning authority, the development presents
unacceptable risks to the visual amenity and openness of the Green
Belt and the ecological value of nearby sites of nature conservation
interest. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies EC1, OL1, OL2
and R17 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
September 2007.”

SOUTH RUISLIP LIBRARY, PLOT A, VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP, Action by
67080/APP/2010/1419 (Agenda Item 7)

This Item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning

prior to the meeting and will be reported at a later date.

53 PINN WAY, RUISLIP, 1244/APP/2009/2425 (Agenda Item 8) Action by

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the
meeting.

Points raised by the petitioner:
= The proposals put forward by the applicant did not conform with
the Council’s planning policies.

The Applicant / Agent were not present at the meeting. No Ward
Councillors were present.

Members discussed the application and agreed that the proposals
would result in gross overdevelopment.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being
put to vote the application was refused unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be refused as set out in the
officer’s report.

Page 3




THE FERNS, WITHY LANE, RUISLIP, 6885/APP/2009/2650 (Agenda
Item 9)

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petition received in support to the proposal was not invited to address
the meeting, as the item had been considered previously where the
petitioner and applicant had spoken.

Members agreed that overdevelopment would result in a decline in the
quality of the accommodation due to the lack of space available. The
Committee agreed that there was no space for amenity space on the
site.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being
put to the vote, refusal was agreed unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be refused as set out in the
officer’s report.

Action by

10.

8 SUNNINGDALE AVENUE RUISLIP, 19038/APP/2010/770 (Agenda
Item 10)

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the
meeting.

Points raised by the petitioner:

e The proposed application was out of place with the surrounding
buildings

e It was highlighted that it was important to keep a sustainable
and close community in the area, and this proposal would not
encourage this.

e Overshadowing issues would cause a detrimental effect on the
neighbouring houses.

e There was a lack of amenity space in the planned proposals

The Applicant / Agent were not present at the meeting. A Ward
Councillor was present and addressed the Committee:
» The Ward Councillor supported and endorsed the petitioners’
views
» The proposed plans were not in keeping with the surrounding
houses
» The proposed amenity space was inadequate

Members asked for further clarification about the location of bins.
Officers informed Members that the bins would be kept in the front
garden. The Committee agreed that they did not want to encourage
this.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being
put to the vote, refusal was agreed unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be refused for the reasons as set
out in the officer’s report with reason 1 being amended as below:

Action by

Page 4




"The proposal, by reason of its excess
[...]

Page 7




It was moved and seconded that the Officers’ recommendations be
enforced. On being put to the vote, enforcement was agreed
unanimously.

Resolved - It was agreed that the Officers’ recommendations be
enforced.

22. | ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1 (Agenda ltem 22) Action by
None.

23. | ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2 (Agenda ltem 23) Action by
None.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 8




Public Document Pack

}

Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

26 August 2010 1 LI DON

LONDON
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman), David Allam
(Labour Lead), Michael Markham, Carol Melvin and David Payne

LBH Officers Present:

Charles Francis (Democratic Services)

Matthew Duigan (Planning officer)

James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement)
Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer)

Keith Lancaster (Legal Advisor)

Also Present:
Councillor Philip Corthorne and Councillor Richard Lewis

24. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

CliIr Anita MacDonald substitute Clir Jazz Dhillon

25. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

Clir Allan Kauffman declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item
6 of the agenda. Clir Kauffman left the room for this item.

26. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS
MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record and signed by the
Chairman.

27. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Iltem 4)

Item 14 - Enforcement report was considered in private.

28. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 5)

ltems marked part 1 were considered in public and item 14 in Agenda
B was considered in private.

Page 9



29.

SOUTH RUISLIP LIBRARY, PLOT A, VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP -
67080/APP/2010/1419 (Agenda Item 6)

Members agreed it was good to improve Council library facilities but
were disappointed that the scheme did not include any social housing.
However, the Committee accepted that there were sound financial
reasons why this was so.

In response to a number of concerns, officers explained that the
application site was located near playing fields and not the green belt
and that following a parking management exercise, 20 car parking
spaces was the maximum number of spaces the scheme could
accommodate.

Members asked about the florist shop included within the proposal and
were informed that condition 47 — use of retail unit, set out the Class
A1 usage of the 11 m? retail unit.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being
out to the vote, approval was unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application be approved as set out in the
officers report and the following amendments in the Addendum:

Replace the wording (no change to the REASON) of Condition 6
with the following:

‘No development shall take place until there has been submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan
indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary
treatment, gates and balcony screening to be erected. The
approved details shall be installed and completed before the
development is occupied and shall be permanently retained for so
long as the development remains in existence.’

Replace the wording (no change to the REASON) of condition 25
as follows:

‘Development shall not begin until a scheme for the allocation and
designation of one parking space to each of the residential units,
for their sole use, has been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Loc
[...]
 agreed. Duigan &
James
Resolved — That the application be approved as set out in the Rodger
officer’s report.
32. | LAND AT 30-32 CHESTER ROAD, NORTHWOOD - Action by
13800/APP/2010/623 (Agenda Item 9)
In accordance with the Council’s constitution representatives of the Matthew
petitions received in objection to the proposal were invited to address Duigan &
the meeting. James
Rodger

Points raised by the petitioners included:
e The proposal would increase local traffic due to the anticipated
number of visitors, ambulance movements and service vehicles.
e The proposal would create a parking problem in Reginald and
Roy roads.
¢ In addition to traffic and parking problems, road safety problems
would be created as Chester Road is the only access road to

Page 11




Reginald and Roy Roads to Green Lane.

e The area was originally conceived as a social housing
development. Over time, the character of the estate has
changed and increased car ownership has made it increasingly
more difficult to park.

e It is unrealistic that most visitors to the proposal would use
public transport as the Tube station is a long walk away.

e The influx of 60 elderly and infirm residents to the area would
have a profound effect on local General Practioner services and
increase waiting times for local residents.

e The proposal would increase air pollution (from vehicles) and
noise pollution (from vehicles / kitchen noise).

e A quiet and peaceful neighbourhood which forms part of the Old
Northwood Area of Special Character would be destroyed.

The Applicant / Agent were not present at the meeting.

A Ward Councillor was present and addressed the Committee:

e The Ward Councillor supported and endorsed the petitioner’s
views.

e The proposal would be over-dominant and would not be in
keeping with the local area.

e Visitors to the proposal would cause local parking problems.

e The proposal would be an intrusion into the lives of local
residents.

It was moved and seconded that the applicati
[...]
reet scene.
It was moved, seconded that the application be refused. On being put
to the vote, refusal was unanimously agreed.
Resolved — That the application be refused as set out in the
officer’s report and Addendum.
35. | ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1 (Agenda Item 12)
None
36. | ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2 (Agenda Item 13)
None
37. | ENFORCEMENT REPORT - PART 2 (Agenda Item 14)
It was moved and seconded that Officer's recommendation be Matthew
enforced. On being put to the vote, enforcement action was Duigan &
unanimously agreed. James
Rodger

Resolved — It was agreed that the Officer's recommendation be
enforced, subject to the amendment of section 1.6 of the
recommendation and replacing '3 months' with ‘6 months'.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.17 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these

minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 13




Page 14



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address 12 EASTBURY ROAD NORTHWOOD

Development: Part two storey, part single storey front extension with 1 side rooflight, first
floor side/rear extension to include 3 side dormers and 3 side rooflights, with
external staircase to rear to provide additional bedrooms and alterations to
existing, external alterations and new landscaping (involving demolition of
bay window to ground floor rear, part first floor external wall and part of the
west elevation wall).

LBH Ref Nos: 1901/APP/2010/244

Drawing Nos: 0912/2.02
Transport Statement (February 2010)
1.04/0912
Design & Access Statement
0912/1.02 Rev. B
0912/2.03
0912/1.03

Date Plans Received:  09/02/2010 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 10/03/2010
1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two storey front and first floor side
extensions with associated elevational alterations
[...]
Unless the Act provides a relevant 1 01 89/APP/201 0/1 68 1 :1 ,250 ¥

exception to copyright. i ‘

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Planmng Committee Date J ’t.

London Borough of Hillingdon

100019283 2009 North Page 44 Sepztg:':)ber ™NILLINGDON




Agenda ltem 10

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address 63 LIME GROVE RUISLIP

Development: Erection of 3, three-storey townhouses involving the demolition of an existing
house (Outline Application)

LBH Ref Nos: 27575/APP/2010/1983

Drawing Nos: 63-LG-S.4 (illustrative only)
63-LG-S.3 (illustrative only)
63-LG-S.1 (illustrative only)
63-LG-S.5 (illustrative only)
63-LG-S.2 (illustrative only)
63-LG-S.6 (illustrative only)
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: = 23/08/2010 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 31/08/2010
1. SUMMARY

This is an outline application for the demolition of the existing three-bedroom house on
site, to be replaced with 3 three-storey townhouses. All matters have been reserved for
subsequent approval so that this application is in effect considering the principle of the
development; although various indicative plans have been submitted.

It is considered that the sub-division of the plot is excessive, which would not be
compatible with the more spacious character of surrounding properties on Lime Grove
and the three storey height of the townhouses would not be in keeping with the more
traditional two storey houses and bungalows which characterise Lime Grove.

The application also does not provide information concerning the proposed access and
parking arrangements and based on the indicative plans, the likely access arrangements
to accommodate adequate off-street car parking provision would result in an excessively
long crossover(s) and/or insufficient pedestrian refuge between the vehicular accesses,
detrimental to highway safety.

Furthermore, the proposal would be likely to generate a requirement for a S106
co
[...]
roperties on
Lime Grove and the three storey height of the townhouses would not be in keeping with
the more traditional two storey houses and bungalows which characterise Lime Grove.

The application also does not provide information concerning the proposed access and
parking arrangements and based on the indicative plans, the likely access arrangements
to accommodate adequate off-street car parking provision would result in an excessively
long crossover(s) and/or insufficient pedestrian refuge between the vehicular accesses,
detrimental to highway safety.

Furthermore, the proposal would be likely to generate a requirement for a S106
contribution towards education facilities and no agreement has been secured at this
stage.

11. Reference Documents

PPS3: Housing (as amended)

London Plan (February 2008)

Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)

Mayor's Interim Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance, April 2010

HDAS: Residential Layouts (July 2006) & Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010)

Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document, July 2007 Consultation
responses

Contact Officer: Richard Phillips Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 5th October 20969¢ 95
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS



-

*"‘snaquvo !

hent
bns

llot
dns

Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

Allotment Gardens

Playground

,
.
A\
'@‘ Shelter
. '
S 0]
\ =

Site Address

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

63 Lime Grove
Eastcote

Planning Application Ref:

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, Environment
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Scale o3l
27575/APP/2010/1983 1:1,250 3 év
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Planmng Committee Dag t b } ’t.
London Borough of Hillin
[...]
T Tene e TN
L A b e s
— oo WEtE e

“Buimesp S|4J Wouj pojess
10U PUB 1S UC PIAPAUD 0Q ISNLI SUOISUAIP 1Y

‘SALON

je

. |
& |
| ||
2, i |
|
«%\\ Hl
ool |
1|
,
_7, | |
[iq |
DLV L
UOIIDA3]2 1503 Yineg
=r
T
,W _W _: 7 ,_,
11 [ |
& | | |1
ot = o= T e P e |:,|__‘4|._:|.|:IJI
005 | °ioag
uoid 20189 e

puok 914403 Bunisix g

| el

—

dwoy2alons B

e —

uo1123s |odIdA]




Sports Ground

S
e
\ O\
.
RN
\ \
0 -\
|‘ \ .
' \
Swimming Pools” ¢
- v |
\
' 1
)

|

Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site Address

Priors Farm

Wes

t End Road
Ruislip

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, Environment
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Planning Application Ref: Scale
14699/APP/2010/1493 1:2,000
Planning Committee Date
September
NorthPage 182 2010

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

4

HHLLINGDON

LONDON




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the 5th August and 26th August meetings.
	Minutes - 26 August 2010

	6 12 Eastbury Road, Northwood 1901/APP/2010/244
	7 12 Eastbury Road, Northwood 1901/APP/2010/245
	8 MOD Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip 10189/APP/2009/1117
	9 MOD Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip 10189/APP/2010/168
	10 63 Lime Grove, Eastcote 27575/APP/2010/1983
	11 66 Long Lane, Ickenham 39319/APP/2010/1601
	12 66 Long Lane, Ickenham 39319/APP/2010/1602
	13 Ruislip Nursing Home,173 West End Road, Ruislip 19817/APP/2010/1703
	14 Priors Farm, West End Road, Ruislip 14699/APP/2010/1493
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 October 2010 HILI GDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman), Dave Allam
(Labour Lead), Jazz Dhillon, Michael Markham, Carol Melvin, and David Payne.

LBH Officers Present:

Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services.

Keith Lancaster, Legal Services.

Richard Philips, Planning, Environmental & Community Services.
James Rodger, Planning and Enforcement.

Syed Shah, Planning, Environment & Community Services.

Also Present:
Clir Ray Graham.

24.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Iltem 1)

None.

Action by

25.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

None.

Action by

26.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE 5TH AUGUST AND
26TH AUGUST MEETINGS. (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record.

Action by

27.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Item 4)

No matters had been notified in advance or as urgent.

Action by

28.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 5)

Action by




All items on the agenda were marked Part | and were considered in
public.

29.

12 EASTBURY ROAD, NORTHWOOD 1901/APP/2010/244 (Agenda
Item 6)

In accordance with the Council’'s constitution a representative of the
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to address the
meeting.

Points raised by the petitioner:
» The building was Locally Listed and within the Northwood
Conservation Area.

» The proposed extension would be unduly intrusive.

= The proposed design would not be in keeping with the area’s

character and so would look out of place.

» The side dormers appeared to be too large.

» The proposed fire escape was unsightly and intrusive

= The proposed boundary hedging appeared to be insufficient.

» The site would infringe on the privacy of surrounding residents.
Members commended Officers on a very comprehensive report.
Members highlighted their concerns over the proposed design of the
staircase — Officers directed Members to the addendum sheet where
the staircase was included as a reason (6) for refusal. The Committee
agreed that the proposed site would be unsettling for residents.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be refused as per the Officers’
recommendation and as per the addendum.

Action by

30.

12 EASTBURY ROAD, NORTHWOOD 1901/APP/2010/245 (Agenda
Item 7)

Officers presented this reported jointly with Item 6 on the agenda.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be refused as per the Officers’
recommendation and as per the addendum.

Action by

31.

MOD EASTCOTE, LIME GROVE, RUISLIP 10189/APP/2009/1117
(Agenda Item 8)

Officers presented their report to the Committee. Officers’ addendum
suggested the additional of the following paragraphs:

'Waiting Restrictions at Lime Grove:

Waiting restrictions along Lime Grove formed part of the outline

Action by




planning permission for the redevelopment of the RAF site. The waiting
restrictions were required as previously two way traffic was impaired
due to parked cars and there was ad hoc shuttle parking. This was
regularised by the introduction of waiting restrictions at predetermined
Stretches of the highway. The waiting restrictions are from 8:00-9:00
am and 4:30-6:30 pm and double yellow lines at junctions.

These works were secured by the S106 Agreement attached to the
outline consent and Condition 40 of that permission. The requisite
public consultations were carried out and the necessary traffic orders
were made. The works have been carried out in accordance with the
S106 and 278 Agreements.'

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be approval as per the Officers’
recommendation and as per the addendum.

32.

MOD EASTCOTE, LIME GROVE, RUISLIP 10189/APP/2010/168
(Agenda ltem 9)

Officers presented this reported jointly with Item 9 on the agenda.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be approval as per the Officers’
recommendation and as per the addendum.

Action by

33.

63 LIME GROVE, EASTCOTE 27575/APP/2010/1983 (Agenda ltem
10)

Officers presented their report to the Committee.

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed refusal unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be refused as per the Officers’
recommendation and as per the addendum.

Action by

34.

66 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM 39319/APP/2010/1601 (Agenda ltem
11)

Officers presented their report to the Committee.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be approval as per the Officers’
recommendation and as per the addendum.

Action by




35.

66 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM 39319/APP/2010/1602 (Agenda ltem
12)

Officers presented their report to the Committee.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be approval as per the Officers’
recommendation and as per the addendum.

Action by

36.

RUISLIP NURSING HOME,173 WEST END ROAD, RUISLIP
19817/APP/2010/1703 (Agenda ltem 13)

Officers presented their report to the Committee. As a matter of clarity
the Committee asked Officers to specify the number of cycle spaces
made available on site — which would be 10. Members asked Officers
to include a condition relating to the use of power-point vehicles.
Planning Officers agreed to include a condition relating to the use of
power-point vehicles and would agree the wording with the Chairman
and Labour Lead.

The Committee agreed that the proposed design would make the site
look neater. Officers informed Members that the additional bedrooms
would be en suites. Officers also informed Members that the building
material samples would be agreed with Officers.

Members agreed the following additional conditions:

1. Condition 2 (M2 External materials to match) to be replaced with M1
(Samples to be submitted).

2. Additional condition to be added, the wording of which to be agreed
with conservative and labour leads, requiring details of a charging point
and parking/storage for motorised wheelchairs/scooters.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be approval as per the Officers’
recommendation with additional conditions and as per the
addendum.

Action by

37.

PRIORS FARM, WEST END ROAD, RUISLIP 14699/APP/2010/1493
(Agenda ltem 14)

Officers presented their report to the Committee.

It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. On being
put to the vote, the Committee agreed approval unanimously.

Resolved — That the application be approval as per the Officers’

Action by




recommendation and as per the addendum.

38. | ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1 (Agenda Item 15) Action by
None.

39. | ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2 (Agenda Item 16) Action by
None.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




